City of Cleveland

rranic G. Jackson, Mavor

SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13
FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY

CERTIFIED MAIL #7602203000G118088718
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

May 5, 2010

James bucas

Laucas Enterprises
14005 Madison Ave
Lakewood, OH 44107

FACILITY ID: 13-18-28-6223
NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP LETTER

Dear Mr. Tueas:

On April 20, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) issued a Notice of
Violation requiring Lucas Enterprises (Lucas) to schedule an Air-to-Liguid ratio retest, and
notify CDAQ of the scheduled retest of pump #5 within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the
April 20, 2010, Notice of Violation. Also, CDAQ requested that Tucas submit test results for
2009, as well as the retest results within thirty (30) days of the April 20, 2010, Notice of
Violation.

CIDAGQ 15 in receipt of Slage 1T tesi results from a test performed on September 2, 2005, as
of April 28 2010, CDAQ is also in receipt of retest results from a test performed on April
26, 2010 where pump #5 passed an Air-to-Liquid test, as of May 4, 2010.

The corrective action was received and appropriate steps were taken to bring the source
into compliance. CDAQ has determined that no further enforcement action is warranted at
this time, but reserves its right to take such action in the future if necessary.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio ETA’s concurrence and does not excuse any violations of
local, state and federal laws or regulations regarding air pollution control. Violations of air
pollution control laws may be pursuad in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA
for further enforcement action. Sheuld vou have any guestions, please call Andrew Kenney
at 216-420-7683. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA faclity
identification number for Lucas Enterprises: 13-18-28-6223.

Sincerely,

& F

gyyza%e Krrrdf or 6.8

Goeorge Baki:r g
Chief of Enforcement, CDAQ

GRk

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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Lucas Auto Center @~

Emergency
COMPLETE AUTO SERYVICE Services
14005 Madison Ave. (216) 521-3017
Lakewood, OH 44107 : (216) 521-6766
: FAX 521-4804
April 28, 2010
George Baker

Divison of Air Quiality
75 Erieview Plaza, 2nd Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114

RE: FACILITY {D: 13-18-28-6223
Dear Mr. George Baker:

Please be advised that Lucas Enterprises Air- to- Liquid Ratio testing is due in the month of September
every year. The testing was performed on September 2, 2009 by Tanknology Inc. The testing was
performed and it showed that one blend on Pump # 5 failed the test as you will see on the sheet sent to

you. As you may also note on receipt number 830558, LC Petroc made necessary repairs as negded on

September 23, 2009. Tanknology, Inc. was then advised that pump # 5 was ready for relesting and they
said they would set up the retest with the Ohio EPA with a gentlemen named John.

1 had not heard from anyone until April 16, 2010 when a Mr. Andrew Kenney came Inand | showed him a
the paperwork and files he had requested. | was informed by Mr. Kenney that the above mentioned
gentlemen, Jonn, had been out sick. While Mr. Kenney was here | called Tanknology, Inc. and advised
tham to cali the EPA and reset a time {o view the retest,

On Apiil 26, 2010 a technician from Tanknology came in and said he was hare 10 retest pump # 5 and fhz

nobohdy from the EPA was here and he informed me that the pump tested good and the paperwork waoul
be sent to the EPA.

Enclosed you will see all paperwork in regards to testing and retesting of pump # 5 at my facility and if the
is anything clse you need please contact me at the above number or contact Tanknology Inc.

Sincerel

S i E8 /(—fcw/

James A, Lucas

Domestic & Foreign/Trucks & Vans Engine/Computer Diagnostics
Tires/Alignments E-Check Re-Inspections Air Condioning
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b ‘City of Cleveland

" Frank G. Iackson, Mayor

"
Departmant of Public Heatth

Bivision of ir Quality SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13
75 Erieview Plaza, Suite 200 ¥FOR CUYAHOG, A COUNTY

Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839
216/664-2297 + Faxc 216/420-6047

wearw. devalsndhealthuarg - CERTIFIED MAIL #70022030000118088664
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

April 20, 2010

Jameg Lucas

Lacas Enterprises
14005 Madison Ave
Lakewood, OH 44107

FPACILITY ID: 13-18-28-6223
NOTICE OF VIOLATION: Failing Stage II testing and Failing fo Submit Stage H
Test Resulte

Dear Mr. James Lucas!

On April 16, 2010, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected Lucas
Enterprises located at 14005 Madison Ave in Lakewood, OH. This lettex serves as
notification that you are operating sources in vielation of the following applicable
air statutes, air regulations, ot air permit conditions..

On September 2, 2009, Lucas Enterprises failed an Air-fo-Liquid ratio test on pump
#5_ The failure to successfully pass the testing reguirements specified in Obio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-03(DDD)(2), while cansing, allowing, or
permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor |
vehicle, are violations of OAC Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(1){(c} and Ohio Revised Cods
(ORC) Chapter 3704.05(G). Lucas Eaterprising will remain in violation until pump
#5 has passed a retest of the Air-to-Liquid ratio test.

Laicas Enterprises has also failed to submit Stage 1T test resulis within thirty (30)
days to CDAQ for the test parformed on September 2, 2009, as required by OAC
Rule 3745-21-09(DDD){(2)(c).

Unless you undertake some type of coxrective action with respeet to the above noted
violations, you will remain in non-compliance. CDAQ requests that Lucas
Enterprises schedule an Air-to-Liquid ratio retest, and notify CDAQ of the
schaduled retest of pump #5 within fourteen (14} days of receipt of this letter. Also,
CDAQ requests that Lucas Enterprises submit test results for the all Stage 11 tests
performed during 2009, as well as the retest results, to the following enforcement

An Equal Opporwnity Employer



Bd/29/26818 B87:41 2185214884 L PAGE  B3/18

, CLEVELAND DIVISION OF AIR QUALTTY ] Page 2
75 ERIEVIEW FLAZA 27 FLOOR » QevELann, OH 44114-1833 R: 03/13/05

representative within thirty (30) days of receipt of this letter:

Andrew Kenney

Cleveland Division of Air Quality
75 Erieview Plaza 20d Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1839

Your written response to this letter must be received by CDAQ within thirty (30)
days of your receipt of this letter. If there is insufficient time to correct the alleged
violations within this timeframe, your response must include a timeline for
correcting the alleged violations. ,

Violations of Ohio air pollution laws and /or perrait terms and conditions are subject
1o the penalties stipulated in Ohio Revised Code Section 3704.99(A), which allows
fines of not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or imprisonment for not more
than one vear, or both, for each viclation.

Free assistance with state and/or federal regulations, rules, laws or permit
conditions can be provided at no charge through Ohio EPA Office of Compliance
Assistance and Pollution Prevention (CCAPP). OCAPP can be countacted at
hitpiwww . epa.state ob us/ccapp

ox (614) 644-3469 or (800) 329-7518. CDAQ makes no guarantee that the facility
will maat the gualifying guidelines establiched by the OCAPP.

CDAQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA’s concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
regulations regarding air pollution control. Viclations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in loeal court or referred to Ohio EPA or U.S. EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please eall Androw Kenney at
216-420-7683. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Obio EPA facility
identification number for Lucas Enterpnses: 13-18-28-6223.

bmcere}y,

Hrmm&{ ‘For &8,

Greorge Baker
Chief of Enforcement

GBlak
cet Michael J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Facility File and L-\Data \Facilities\1318286223,.2010-4-20 NOV.dec

Attached: Gas Dispensing Facility Enforeement Penalty Policy



14005 Madison Ave.
Lakewood, OH 44107

April 28, 2010

George Baker

Divison of Air Quality

75 Erieview Plaza, 2nd Floor
Cleveland, OH 44114

RE: FACILITY ID: 13-18-28-6223

Dear Mr. George Baker:

;;

COMPLETE AUTO SERVICE  Services

Emergernicy

(216) 521-3017
(216) 521-6766
FAX 521-4804

Please be advised that Lucas Enterprises Air- to- Liquid Ratio testing is due in the month of September
every year. The testing was performed on September 2, 2009 by Tanknology Inc. The testing was
performed and it showed that one blend on Pump # 5 failed the test as you will see on the sheet sent to
you. As you may also note on receipt number 630558, LC Petro made necessary repairs as needed on
September 23, 2009. Tanknology, Inc. was then advised that pump # 5 was ready for retesting and they
said they would set up the retest with the Ohio EPA with a gentlemen named John.

| had not heard from anyone until April 16, 2010 when a Mr. Andrew Kenney came in and | showed him all
the paperwork and files he had requested. | was informed by Mr. Kenney that the above mentioned
gentlemen, John, had been out sick. While Mr. Kenney was here | called Tanknology, Inc. and advised .

them to call the EPA and reset a time to view the retest.

On April 26, 2010 a technician from Tanknology came in and said he was here to retest pump # 5 and that
nobobdy from the EPA was here and he informed me that the pump tested good and the paperwork would

be seni to the EPA.

Enclosed you will see all paperwork in regards to testing and retesting of pump # 5 at my facility and if there

is anything else you need piease contact me at the above number or contact Tanknology Inc.

Sincerel
/ s

James A. Lucas

Domestic & Foreign/Trucks & Vans
Tires/Alignments

E-Check Re-Inspections

Engine/Computer Biagnostics
Air Condioning



